deducting related Issuance costs will be entirely used to replenish the core tier 1
capital of the Bank.

– 7 –

VI. EFFECT OF THE ISSUANCE OF DOMESTIC SHARES ON THE
SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE BANK

Once allotted, the new Domestic Shares to be issued under the Issuance of
Domestic Shares will rank pari passu in all respect with those Domestic Shares
issued when those new Domestic Shares and H Shares are issued.

Assuming that there are no other changes to the total issued share capital of
the Bank other than the Issuance of Domestic Shares from the date of this
announcement to the date of the completion of the Issuance of Domestic Shares,
the shareholding structure of the Bank immediately after the completion of the
Issuance of Domestic Shares (assuming the number of Domestic Shares to be
issued is 1.338 billion shares) is set out as below:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after the
completion of the Issuance

of Domestic Shares
(assuming 1.338 billion Domestic

Shares are issued)

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage of

total issued
Shares of

the Bank (1)
Number of

Shares

Approximate
percentage of

total issued
Shares of

the Bank (1)

Domestic Shares 7,987,933,539 78.98% 9,325,933,539 81.44%
Including
Guangzhou Metro – – 722,950,000 6.31%
CityRenewal Group 338,185,193 3.34% 666,735,193 5.82%
Guangzhou Industrial Holdings (2) 365,193,516 3.61% 569,553,516 4.97%
Guangzhou Business Holdings 191,749,019 1.90% 273,889,019 2.39%
Yi Xuefei (Director) 500,000 0.005% 500,000 0.004%
Su Zhigang (Director retired

on 18 March 2021) (3) 60,020,000 0.593% 60,020,000 0.524%
Zhu Kelin (Director retired

on 18 March 2021) 1,201,000 0.012% 1,201,000 0.010%
Liu Guojie (Director retired

on 18 March 2021) (4) 20,000,000 0.198% 20,000,000 0.175%
Feng Yaoliang (Director) (5) 100,010,000 0.989% 100,010,000 0.873%
Lai Zhiguang (Director) (6) 62,500,000 0.618% 62,500,000 0.546%
Liao Wenyi (Director) 1,103,000 0.011% 1,103,000 0.01%
Lai Jiaxiong (Supervisor) 452,224 0.004% 452,224 0.004%
Other Domestic Shareholders 6,847,019,587 67.70% 6,847,019,587 59.79%

– 8 –

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after the
completion of the Issuance

of Domestic Shares
(assuming 1.338 billion Domestic

Shares are issued)

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage of

total issued
Shares of

the Bank (1)
Number of

Shares

Approximate
percentage of

total issued
Shares of

the Bank (1)

H Shares (held by public shareholders) 2,125,335,000 21.02% 2,125,335,000 18.56%
Including
Placees in H Share Placing 305,000,000 3.02% 305,000,000 2.66%
Other holders of H Shares 1,820,335,000 18.00% 1,820,335,000 15.90%

Total 10,113,268,539 100.00% 11,451,268,539 100.00%

Notes:

(1) Certain amounts and percentage figures included in the table above have been subject to
rounding adjustments, any discrepancy between the total amount and the arithmetical sum
of the amounts listed is due to rounding.

(2) As at the date of this announcement, apart from directly holding the new Domestic Shares
of the Issuance, Guangzhou Industrial Holdings through its subsidaries held 45,312,844
Domestic Shares of the Bank by Guangzhou Industrial Holdings Capital Management
Co., Ltd., and 319,880,672 Domestic Shares of the Bank by Guangzhou Vanlead Group
Co., Ltd. (廣州萬力集團有限公司 ), and Guangzhou Industrial Holdings is deemed